Iridoviruses of Invertebrates 161
Author's personal copyAuthor's personal copy
Iridoviruses of Invertebrates
T Williams, Instituto de Ecologı́a A.C., Xalapa, Mexico
ã 2008 Elsevier Ltd. All rights reserved.
Glossary
Circular permution Genome is a linear molecule of
DNA with different terminal sequences at the

and temperate regions on every continent except Antarctica.
A number ofmarine invertebrates have also been reported as
Edition (2008), vol. 3, pp. 161-167
Table 1 Classification of iridoviruses isolated from invertebrates
Genus, virus (alternative name) Abbreviation Host species (order)a Location Accession numbers
Iridovirus
Invertebrate iridescent virus 1 (Tipula
iridescent virus)
IIV-1 (TIV) Tipula paludosa (D) UK M33542, M62953
Invertebrate iridescent virus 6 (Chilo
iridescent virus)
IIV-6 (CIV) Chilo suppressalis (L) Japan AF303741, NC_003038
Anticarsia gemmatalis iridescent virusb AGIV Anticarsia gemmatalis (L) USA AF042343
Invertebrate iridescent virus 2b IIV-2 Sericesthis pruinosa (C) Australia AF042335
Invertebrate iridescent virus 9b IIV-9 Wiseana cervinata (L)c New Zealand AF025774, AY873793
Invertebrate iridescent virus 16b IIV-16 Costelytra zealandica (C) New Zealand AF025775, AY873794
Invertebrate iridescent virus 21b IIV-21 Helicoverpa armigera (L)d Malawi
Invertebrate iridescent virus 22b IIV-22 Simulium variegatum (D) UK AF042341, M32799
Invertebrate iridescent virus 23b IIV-23 Heteronychus arator (C) South Africa AF042342
Invertebrate iridescent virus 24b IIV-24 Apis cerana (Hy) Kashmir AF042340
Invertebrate iridescent virus 29b IIV-29 Tenebrio molitor (C) USA AF042339
Invertebrate iridescent virus 30b IIV-30 Helicoverpa zea (L) USA AF042336
Invertebrate iridescent virus 31b IIV-31 Armadillidium vulgare (Is)e USA AF042337, AJ279821,
AF297060
Chloriridovirus
Invertebrate iridescent virus 3 IIV-3 Ochlerotatus (Aedes)
taeniorhynchus (D)